XL City of
sa®4% Richmond Public Hearing Agenda

Public Notice is hereby given of a Regular Council Meeting for Public Hearings being held on:

Monday, March 18, 2019 — 7 p.m.

Council Chambers, 1°' Floor
Richmond City Hall
6911 No. 3 Road
Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1

OPENING STATEMENT

Page
1. RICHMOND ZONING BYLAW 8500, AMENDMENT BYLAW 9891 (RZ
16-745849)
(File Ref. No. 12-8060-20-009891; RZ 16-745849) (REDMS No. 6080245)
PH-5 See Page PH-5 for full report
Location: 6031 Blundell Road
Applicant: Zget Holdings Corp.
Purpose: To rezone the subject property from “Land Use Contract

128” to “Community Commercial (CC)”, to permit
development of a 726 m* (7,818 ft?) two-storey building
containing retail and office uses; and to discharge “Land Use
Contract 128.”

First Reading:  February 25, 2019
Order of Business:
1.  Presentation from the applicant.

2. Acknowledgement of written submissions received by the City Clerk
since first reading.

3.  Submissions from the floor.

PH-1



Public Hearing Agenda — Monday, March 18, 2019

Page

PH-32
PH-35

PH-50

6135863

Council Consideration:

1. Action on second and third readings of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500,
Amendment Bylaw 9891.

RICHMOND ZONING BYLAW 8500, AMENDMENT BYLAW 9946 (RZ

18-827880)
(File Ref. No. 12-8060-20-009946; RZ 18-827880) (REDMS No. 5995558)

See Page PH-32 for staff memorandum

See Page PH-35 for full report

Location: 7671 Acheson Road
Applicant: Penta Builders Group
Purpose: To rezone the subject property from the “Single Detached

(RS1/E)” zone to the “Single Detached (RS2/A)” zone, to
permit the property to be subdivided to create two single-
family lots, each with a secondary suite and vehicle access
from the rear lane.

First Reading:  February 25, 2019
Order of Business:
1.  Presentation from the applicant.

2. Acknowledgement of written submissions received by the City Clerk
since first reading.

3.  Submissions from the floor.

Council Consideration:

1. Action on second and third readings of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500,
Amendment Bylaw 9946.

RICHMOND ZONING BYLAW 8500, AMENDMENT BYLAW 9969 (ZT

18-835424)
(File Ref. No. 12-8060-20-009969; ZT 18-835424) (REDMS No. 6025145)

See Page PH-50 for full report

Location: 13171 and a portion of 13251 Smallwood Place
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PH-101

6135863

Applicant:

Purpose:

First Reading:

Kasian Architecture Interior Design and Planning Ltd.

To amend the zoning district “Vehicle Sales (CV)” zone to
increase the maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) to 0.94 at
13171 Smallwood Place and a portion of 13251 Smallwood
Place, and to subdivide and consolidate approximately 729.9
m? (7,856.58 ft?) in area with 13171 Smallwood Place.

February 25, 2019

Order of Business:

1.  Presentation from the applicant.

2. Acknowledgement of written submissions received by the City Clerk
since first reading.

3.  Submissions from the floor.

Council Consideration:

1. Action on second and third readings of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500,
Amendment Bylaw 9969.

RICHMOND ZONING BYLAW 8500, AMENDMENT BYLAW 9986 (RZ

18-814702)

(File Ref. No. 12-8060-20-009986; RZ 18-814702) (REDMS No. 6077908; 6090932)

See Page PH-101 for full report

Location:
Applicant:

Purpose:

First Reading:

8600, 8620, 8640, and 8660 Francis Road
Eric Stine Architect, Inc.

To rezone the subject properties from “Single Detached
(RS1/E)” to “Low Density Townhouses (RTL4)”, in order to
develop 18 townhouse units with vehicle access from Francis
Road.

February 11, 2019

Order of Business:

1.  Presentation from the applicant.

2. Acknowledgement of written submissions received by the City Clerk
since first reading.

3.  Submissions from the floor.
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Council Consideration:

1. Action on second and third readings of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500,
Amendment Bylaw 9986.

ADJOURNMENT
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Report to Committee
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Richmond
To: Pianning Committee : Date: February 6, 2019
From: Wayne Craig File: RZ 16-745849

Director, Development

Re: Application by Zget Holdings Corp. for Rezoning at 6031 Blundell Road from
“Land Use Contract 128” to “Community Commercial (CC)”

Staff Recommendation

1. That Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9891 to:

a) rezone 6031 Blundell Road from “Land Use Contract 128” to the “Community
Commercial (CC)” zone; and

b) discharge “Land Use Contract 128”, entered into pursuant to “Eugene Clarence
Neumeyer and Mildred Neumeyer Land Use Contract By-law No. 3614 (RD81039)”
from the title of 6031 Blundell Road;

be introduced and given first reading.

Wayr ’Cra’ié
Directdr, Development

WC:gl\—A

Att. 6

REPORT CONCURRENCE

CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER
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February 6, 2019 -2- ' RZ 16-745849

Staff Report
Origin

Zget Holdings Corp. has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to rezone 6031 Blundell
Road from “Land Use Contract 128” to the “Community Commercial (CC)” zone and to
discharge “Land Use Contract 128”, entered into pursuant to “Eugene Clarence Neumeyer and
Mildred Neumeyer Land Use Contract By-law No. 3614 (RD81039)” from the subject property,
in order to permit a two-storey building of approximately 726 m? (7,818 ft*) in area, containing
retail and office uses (Attachment 1).

A Development Application Data Sheet providing details about the development proposal is
provided in Attachment 2.

Existing Site Condition and Context

A survey of the subject site is included in Attachment 3. The subject site is 1,537 m® in size and
is located on the north side of Blundell Road, between No. 2 Road and Cheviot Place. The
former one-storey pub building on the site was demolished in July 2018.

Surrounding Development

Existing development immediately surrounding the subject site is as follows:

o To the North are the rear portions of the properties at 7680 No. 2 Road and 6500 Chatsworth
Road, zoned “Community Commercial (CC)” and “Single Detached (RS1/E)”, respectively.
The property at 7680 No. 2 Road contains a surface parking lot associated with the Coast
Capital Savings Credit Union immediately to the west of the subject site, while the property
at 6500 Chatsworth Road contains a newer two-storey single-family dwelling.

e To the South, immediately across Blundell Road, is the Blundell Plaza neighbourhood
shopping centre, which consists of a series of one-storey buildings on three properties zoned
“Community Commercial (ZC14) — Blundell Road”, “Community Commercial (CC)”, and
Land Use Contract 087 (6020, 6060, 6140 Blundell Road, 8100, 8120, 8140 and 8180 No. 2
Road).

o To the East is an existing non-conforming two-storey duplex at 6051/6071 Blundell Road on
a property zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E)”.

e To the West is a one-storey building containing the Coast Capital Savings Credit Union at
7950 No. 2 Road on a property zoned “Community Commercial (CC)”.

Existing Legal Encumbrances

There are existing statutory right-of-ways (SRW) registered on title of the property for the
sanitary sewer located on-site along the north property line and for a portion of the sidewalk
along Blundell Road, which meanders around mature trees located in the boulevard on City-
owned property (note: a portion of the SRW for the sidewalk will be dedicated as road prior to
rezoning approval). Encroachment into the SRWs is not permitted.

PH-6
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February 6, 2019 -3- RZ 16-745849

The existing Land Use Contract (LUC) registered on title restricts the use and development of the
property to a neighbourhood pub with a maximum seating and standard area of 123 m? (1,330 ft?),
a maximum total building area of 276 m? (2,975 {t?), and for a maximum of 70 occupants. The
LUC also specifies requirements for site planning, on-site parking, landscaping, and signage. The
LUC is to be discharged from title prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw.

Related Policies & Studies

Official Community Plan

The 2041 Official Community Plan (OCP) Land Use Map designation for the subject site is
“Neighbourhood Service Centre”, which is intended to accommodate a mix of uses to serve area
residents’ needs, including retail, commercial, office, and institutional uses. The proposed
development is consistent with this land use designation,

Noise Management

To mitigate unwanted noise from commercial areas on residential properties, the OCP requires
that new commercial redevelopment proposals within 30 m of any residential use demonstrate
that:

e the building envelope is designed to avoid noise generated by the internal use from
penetrating into residential areas that exceed noise levels allowed in the City’s noise bylaw
(i.e., Public Health Protection Bylaw No. 6989); and,

® noise generated from rooftop HVAC units will comply with the City’s noise bylaw.

To secure these objectives, the applicant must register a legal agreement on title which includes a
requirement for the submission of an acoustical report with recommendations prepared by an
appropriate registered professional prior to the Development Permit application being forwarded
to the Development Permit Panel for consideration, which demonstrates that the interior noise
levels and the proposed noise mitigation measures to be incorporated into building construction
comply with the City’s noise bylaw requirements.

Floodplain Management Implementation Strategy

The proposed redevelopment must meet the requirements of the Richmond Flood Plain
Designation and Protection Bylaw 8204. Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on Title is
required prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw.

Public Consultation

A rezoning sign has been installed on the subject property. Staff have not received any
comments from the public about the rezoning application in response to the placement of the
rezoning sign on the property.

Should the Planning Committee endorse this application and Council grant 1% reading to the
rezoning bylaw, the bylaw will be forwarded to a Public Hearing, where any area resident or
interested party will have an opportunity to comment.

Public notification for the Public Hearing will be provided as per the Local Government Act.

PH-7
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February 6, 2019 -4 - RZ 16-745849

Analysis

Site Planning, Access and Transportation Improvements

The applicant has submitted conceptual development plans of the proposed development, as
shown in Attachment 4. Further review of the plans will be undertaken as part of the
Development Permit Application review process to ensure consistency with the design
guidelines in the OCP.

The proposed concept plans show a two-storey building in the southwest portion of the subject
site, with front yard and perimeter landscaping, and a surface parking area predominantly in the
rear (north) portion of the site. The main floor of the building is proposed to contain
commercial/retail space and a lobby entrance to access the second floor. The ground floor also
contains mechanical, electrical, service areas, and long-term bike storage at the rear and sides of
the building. The second floor contains office space and a small sundeck in the southwest
corner.

Vehicle access to the site is proposed from Blundell Road at the existing driveway crossing
location. Pedestrian access to the site is proposed from the sidewalk along Blundell Road via
concrete pathways that connect to the lobby and the individual ground-floor unit entries.

On-site vehicle and bike parking is provided consistent with Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500.
Surface parking for a total of 17 vehicle parking spaces is proposed on-site, and a bike room that
can accommodate long-term storage of two bikes for employees is proposed to be incorporated
along the east side of the building. A bike rack for short-term visitor parking is proposed in front
of the building near the entries to the commercial units.

The applicant is required to enter into a Servicing Agreement for the design and construction of
boulevard improvements along Blundell Road, to include (but is not limited to): a 1.5 m wide
concrete sidewalk at the new property line and a minimum 1.5 m treed/grassed boulevard. The
existing mature trees in the Blundell Road frontage are proposed to be retained with the
boulevard improvements. Further details on the scope of the improvements are included in
Attachment 6. To accommodate the boulevard upgrades and to provide for future road widening,
the applicant is required to provide a road dedication of 2.58 m along the entire south property
line on Blundell Road.

A variety of upgrades to existing traffic signal infrastructure at the Blundell and No. 2 Road
intersection as well as Transportation Demand Management (TDM) measures are associated
with this proposal, including (but not limited to):

e acontribution by the applicant to the City prior to rezoning approval in the amount of
$95,600 for uninterruptible power supply, audible pedestrian signalization, LED street name
signs and street light luminaires, traffic cabinet wrap, and new high definition traffic
cameras; and

e upgrades to the bus stop located directly opposite the subject site on Blundell to current City
and Translink Accessible Bus Stop standards (via the Servicing Agreement) and a
contribution by the applicant to the City prior to rezoning approval in the amount of $30,000
towards the purchase and installation of a bus shelter at this bus stop location.

PH -8
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Variances Reguested

The proposed development, as illustrated in the conceptual development plans in Attachment 4,
is generally in compliance with the “Community Commercial (CC)” zone, with the exception of
the following requests by the applicant to vary the provisions to Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500
at the Development Permit Application stage:

1) to reduce the minimum interior side yard from 6.0 m to 0.15 m for the west side yard,;

2) to increase the maximum building height from 9.0 m to 9.6 m for rooftop mechanical
equipment and screening; and

3) to allow eight small car parking spaces (50% of the required parking).

Staff is supportive of the variance requests for the following reasons:

o the reduced interior side yard setback enables the proposed building to be positioned in
essentially the same location as the former pub building, immediately abutting the blank east
facade of the Coast Capital Savings Credit Union building on the adjacent property to the
west, which maintains the former large east side yard setback to the existing neighbouring
residential property.

e the screening of the rooftop mechanical equipment is consistent with the design guidelines in
the OCP to lessens its’ visual impact and to assist with noise mitigation; and

e Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 allows small car parking spaces (up to a maximum of 50%)
only when more than 31 parking spaces are proposed on-site. Transportation Department
staff support the proposed variance as the proposed eight small car parking spaces (50%)
meets the intent of the Zoning Bylaw, as it would otherwise comply if the parking area
contained more than 31 spaces.

Further review of the proposed variances will be undertaken as part of the Development Permit
application review process.

Tree Retention/Replacement and Landscaping

The applicant has submitted a Certified Arborist’s Report, which identifies on-site and off-site
tree species, assesses tree structure and condition, and provides recommendations on tree
retention and removal relative to the proposed development. The Report assesses:

e 14 bylaw-sized trees on the subject property (Trees # 43, 50 to 59, 74 to 76);
e Six trees on neighbouring properties (Trees # osl to 0s6); and

e Two trees in the boulevard on City-owned property (Trees # cil, ci2).

The City’s Tree Preservation Coordinator has reviewed the Arborist’s Report and supports the
Arborist’s findings, with the following comments: ‘

e Tree # 43 located on-site along the east property line is to be retained and protected, with a
minimum 2.5 m tree protection zone.

6080245 PH - 9
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e 13 trees located in the rear of the subject site along the north property line are in good
condition and should be retained and protected as described in the Arborist’s Report (Trees #
50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 74, 75 and 76).

e Six trees located on neighbouring properties should be protected (Trees # osl, 0s2, 0s3, os4,
0s5 and 0s6).

e Tree protection fencing is required to be installed as described in the City’s Tree Protection
Information Bulletin Tree-03.

The City’s Parks Department arboriculture staff has reviewed the Arborist’s Report and support
the Arborist’s findings, with the following comments;

o Tree # cil within the Blundell Road boulevard on City-owned property is in fair condition
but is a large significant tree, and is required to be retained. Tree protection is to be provided
as described in the Arborist’s Report and the City’s Tree Protection Information Bulletin
TREE-03. Tree protection measures will be incorporated into the Servicing Agreement
design for the frontage improvements on Blundell Road.

e A survival security in the amount of $9,400 is required to ensure the tree is not impacted by
the proposed development.

e Since the critical root zone of Tree # ci2 is located outside of the proposed area of
construction impact, no tree protection fencing or survival security is required.

Tree Protection

All 14 on-site trees are to be retained and protected, as are the off-site trees on neighbourhood
properties and in the boulevard on City-owned property. The applicant has submitted a tree
retention plan showing the trees to be retained and the measures to be taken to protect them
during development stage (Attachment 5). To ensure that the trees identified for retention are
protected at development stage, the applicant is required to complete the following items:

e Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, submission to the City of:

- A contract with a Certified Arborist for the supervision of all works conducted within
or in close proximity to tree protection zones. The contract must include the scope of
work required, the number of proposed monitoring inspections at specified stages of
construction, any special measures required to ensure tree protection, and a provision
for the arborist to submit a post-construction impact assessment to the City for review.

- Tree survival securities in the amounts of $9,400 for Tree # cil, $10,000 for Tree # 43,
and $55,000 for Trees 50 to 75 (which function as a single mature hedge with limited
work proposed within its tree protection zone). The securities will be held until
construction and landscaping on-site is completed, an acceptable post-construction
impact assessment report is received, and a site inspection is conducted to ensure that
the trees have survived. A portion of the securities may be retained for a one-year
period following construction to ensure that there is no subsequent decline associated
with the redevelopment of the site.

6080245 PH - 10
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e Prior to any works being conducted on-site, installation of tree protection fencing around all
trees to be retained. Tree protection fencing must be installed to City standard in accordance
with the City’s Tree Protection Information Bulletin Tree-03 and must remain in place until
construction and landscaping on-site is completed.

Tree Replacement & Planting

The preliminary Landscape Plan in Attachment 4 illustrates that three 6 cm caliper Japanese
Snowbell trees are proposed to be planted within the front yard. The Landscape Plan will be
further refined as part of the Development Permit application review process. To ensure that the
proposed trees are installed and maintained on-site, the applicant is required to submit a
Landscaping Security in the amount of 100% of a cost estimate prepared by the Registered
Landscape Architect (including installation and a 10% contingency) prior to Development
Permit issuance.

Site Servicing

Prior to rezoning, the applicant is required to enter into a Servicing Agreement and pay servicing
costs associated with the design and construction of the required water, storm, and sanitary
service connection works, as well as the required boulevard and transportation infrastructure
upgrades, as described previously. The required works involve the granting of a SRW for the -
new water meter prior to rezoning approval.

Further details on the scope of the servicing improvements are included in Attachment 6.

Sustainability and Energy Step Code

The proposed commercial building is not subject to the energy efficiency requirements under the
Energy Step Code as it does not contain a residential occupancy, is less than three-storeys, and
has a site coverage of less than 600 m>. The proposed commercial building must therefore meet
the standard energy efficiency requirements under the BC Building Code (9.36).

Over and above the design guidelines for commercial buildings in the OCP, the applicant is
proposing to provide one electric vehicle charging station on-site, to be secured through a legal
agreement registered on title prior to rezoning approval, as well as to equip three parking spaces
(17%) with 240-volt electrical outlets to accommodate electric vehicles.

Future Development Permit Application Considerations

A Development Permit application is required for the subject proposal to ensure consistency with
the design guidelines for commercial buildings contained within the OCP, and to ensure
continued consideration of the existing neighbourhood context.

Further refinements to the proposal will be made as part of the Development Permit application
review process, including:
e Increasing the use of non-porous surface materials for on-site permeability and to create
visual interest.

6080245 PH - 11
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e Exploring additional opportunities for weather protection for pedestrians at the lobby
entrance to the building.

e Additional design development to provide adequate building facade articulation and to
create visual interest on exposed elevations.

e Review of the proposed colour palette and exterior building materials.

e Review of the applicant’s design response to the accessibility guidelines in the OCP.

e Review of the applicant’s design response to the principles of Crime Prevention Through
Environmental Design (CPTED).

¢ Gaining a better understanding of the proposed sustainability features to be incorporated
into the project.

Financial Impact

This rezoning application results in an insignificant Operational Budget Impact (OBI) for off-site
City infrastructure (such as roadworks, waterworks, storm sewers, sanitary sewers, street lights,
street trees, and traffic signals).

Conclusion

The purpose of this application is to rezone the property at 6031 Blundell Road from “Land Use
Contract 128” to the “Community Commercial (CC)” zone and to discharge the LUC from the
subject property, in order to permit a two-storey building containing retail and office uses.

This proposal is consistent with the land use designation for the subject site and applicable
policies contained within the OCP.

The list of Rezoning Considerations is included in Attachment 6, which has been agreed to by
the applicant (signed concurrence on file).

It is recommended that Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9891 be introduced
and given first reading.

Cynthia Lussier
Planner 1

CL:rg

Attachment 1: Location Map/Aerial Photo
Attachment 2: Development Application Data Sheet
Attachment 3: Site Survey

Attachment 4: Conceptual Development Plans
Attachment 5: Tree Retention Plan

Attachment 6: Rezoning Considerations
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City of

. Development Application Data Sheet
Richmond P e

Development Applications Department

RZ 16-745849 Attachment 2

Address: 6031 Blundell Road
Applicant: Zget Holdings Corp.
Planning Area(s):  Blundell
| Existing | Proposed

Owner: Zget Holdings Corp. No change

. 2\, 2 1,457.8 m? after 2.58 m wide
Site Size (m’): 1,537 m road dedication along Blundell Rd
Land Uses: Vacant Lot 2-storey Commercial Building

OCP Designation:

Neighbourhood Service Centre

No change

Zoning:

LUC 128

Community Commercial (CC)

On Future
Subdivided Lots

Bylaw Requirement

Proposed

Variance

Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.50 0.50 None permitted
; 2. Max. 729 m? 726 m? :
Buildable Floor Area (m®): (7,847 ) (7,818 ft?) None permitted

Lot Coverage (% of lot area): Building: Max. 35% Building: 30.8% None
Lot Size (Min.): N/A 1,457.8 m? None
; ; . Width: 30.50 m
Lot Dimensions (m); N/A Depth: 47.83 m None
Front: Min. 3.0 m Front: 3.7 m To reduce the
Rear. Min. 6.0 m Rear: 18.06 m west side yard

Setbacks (m):

Side (west); Min. 6.0 m
Side (east): Min. .0 m

Side (west): 0.15 m
Side (east): 12.25m

from6.0m
to0.15m

e 898 m to top of
building roof parapet

To increase the
building height
from 9.0 mto

Height (m): 9.0m e 9.59 m to top of rooftop 9&'}?;?
mechamca! equipment mechanical
screening equipment

screening
19 spaces minus a 10% .
On-site Parking Spaces: reduction (2 spaces) with 17 sp;cezssnvrl(t;;TDM None
TDM measures
Standard Spaces: 100% 8 spzices To allow 8 small
(60%)
) 8 spaces Mspacstzso/
Small Spaces: N/A (50%) (Max. o)
Van Accessible Spaces: 2% 1 space (>2%) None

6080245
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SECTION 18 BLOCK 4 NORTH RANGE 6 WEST
NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 29201

#6031 BLUNDELL ROAD,
RICHMOND, B.C.
P..D. 003-729~605

JOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY OF LOT 153 EXCEPT: THE EAST 80 FEET,

ATTACHMENT 3

N

SCALE: 1:200
0 5 10 15

P ]

ALL DISTANCES ARE IN METRES AND DECIMALS
THEREOF UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

Elevations shown are based on
Clty of Richmand HPN
Benchmork network.
Benchmark: HPN #1930

Conlrol Monumant 94H1624
Elevotion: 2,353m

Beachmoark: HPN #234
Control Monumen! 77H4891

J C. Tom ond Associotes
Canada ond B.C. Land Surveyor
115 ~ 8833 Odlin Crescent
Kichmond, B.C. V6X 327
Telephone: 2148928

Fax: 214—8929

E—-mall: affice@jciom.com
Website: www, jolom.cam

Job No. 6719 Elevation: 1.125m
FB~308 P54-61 NOE:
Orawn By 10 Use site Benchmark Tag #1t for

construction elavollon canirol,

DWG No. 6719~Topo
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ATTACHMENT 5
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AR\ ¢ 6031 Blundell Road 4
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] Updated: October 12, 2018 im 1:200 10m
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50 |Cedar 42 2,52 (75 [Cedar 47 2.82 |, ,
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ATTACHMENT 6

City of Rezoning Considerations

Development Applications Department

Rlchmond , 6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1

Address: 6031 Blundell Road File No.: RZ 16-745849

Prior to final adoption of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9891, the applicant is
required to complete the following:

1. 2.58 m wide road dedication along the entire Blundell Road frontage.

2. Submission of a Contract entered into between the applicant and a Certified Arborist for supervision of any works
conducted within the tree protection zone of the trees to be retained (including all on-site and off-site trees, i.e., Trees
#43,50t0 59, 74 to 76, osl to 0s6, cil). The Contract should include the scope of work to be undertaken, including:
the proposed number of site monitoring inspections (during on-site development and during upgrading of the frontage
works on Blundell Road), and a provision for the Arborist to submit a post-construction assessment report to the City
for review.

3. Submission of a Tree Survival Security to the City in the amount of $65,000 for on-site trees to be retained and
protected ($10,000.00 for Tree # 43 and $55,000.00 for Trees # 50 to 75). The security will be held until construction
and landscaping on-site is completed, an acceptable port-construction impact assessment report from the project
Arborist is received, and a site inspection is conducted to ensure that the trees have survived. A portion of the
security may be retained for a one-year period following construction to ensure that there is no subsequent decline
associated with redevelopment of the site.

4. Submission of a Tree Survival Security to the City in the amount of $9,400 for Tree # cil to be retained and protected.
The security will be held until construction and landscaping on-site is completed, an acceptable port-construction
impact assessment report from the project Arborist is received, and a site inspection is conducted to ensure that the
trees have survived. A portion of the security may be retained for a one-year period following construction to ensure
that there is no subsequent decline associated with redevelopment of the site.

5. Voluntary contribution of $30,000.00 as a Transportation Demand Management (TDM) measure to enhance transit
accessibility, towards the purchase and installation of a bus shelter (Account No. 2350 - Developer Business
Contributions and Project Code 55132 - Transit Shelter).

6. Voluntary contribution of $95,600 towards the upgrade of the existing traffic signal infrastructure at the Blundell
Road and No. 2 Road intersection, to include: Uninterruptible Power Supply (UPS), Audible Pedestrian Signals
(APS), LED Street Name Signs, LED Street Ligﬁt Luminaires, Traffic Cabinet Protection Wrap, and High-Definition
Traffic Cameras for traffic monitoring, Labour , Installation, and a 15% contingency (Account 3550-10-556-55135-
0000).

7. Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on title.

8. Registration of a legal agreement on title to require that: the building envelope is designed to avoid noise generated
by the internal use from penetrating into residential areas that exceed noise levels allowed in the City’s Noise Bylaw
(i.e., Public Health Protection Bylaw No. 6989); and, noise generated from rooftop HVAC units will comply with the
City’s Noise Bylaw.

9. Registration of a legal agreement to secure the proposed electric vehicle charging station (parking space # 11) on the
subject site.

10. The submission and processing of a Development Permit* completed to a level deemed acceptable by the Director of
Development,
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11. Entrance into a Servicing Agreement* for the design and construction of servicing and off-site improvements (which
includes the provision of a security based on the ultimate costs of the works). The scope of the works includes, but is
not limited to the following:

a) Upgrading of the existing bus stop located directly opposite the subject site on Blundell Road (eastbound Blundell
Road just east of No. 2 Road, Bus Stop ID #56579) to current City and Translink Accessible Bus Stop standards,
including (but is not limited to): a concrete landing pad (3.0 m x 9.0 m) for the installation of a bus shelter, bus
bench, and garbage/recycling receptacles, including conduit pre-ducting for electrical connections.

Water Works:

b) Using the OCP Model, there is 793.0L/s of water available at a 20 psi residual at the Blundell Road frontage.
Based on your proposed development, your site requires a minimum fire flow of 200 L/s.

c) The Applicant is required to:

i.  Submit Fire Underwriter Survey (FUS) or International Organization for Standardization (ISO) fire flow
calculations to confirm development has adequate fire flow for onsite fire protection. Calculations must be
signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer and be based on Building Permit Stage building designs.

ii. Obtain approval from Richmond Fire Rescue for all fire hydrant locations, relocations, and removals, as
required.

iii. Provide a Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) for the water meter. Minimum SRW dimensions to be the size of
the meter box (from the City of Richmond supplementary specifications) + any appurtenances (for example,
the bypass on W20-SD) + 0.5 m on all sides. Exact SRW dimensions to be finalized during Servicing
Agreement design review process.

d) At the Applicant’s cost, the City is to:
i. Cut, cap, and remove the existing water service connection and water meter servicing the subject site.
ii. Install as replacement a new water service connection, complete with meter and meter box.

Storm Sewer Works.
e) At the Applicant’s cost, the City is to:

i.  Cut and cap the existing storm service connection STCN34102 located at the southeast corner of the site. The
existing inspection chamber STIC1115 shall be retained to service 6051 Blundell Road.

ii. Install a new storm service connection off of the existing storm sewer within Blundell Road.

Sanitary Sewer Works:
f) The Applicant is required to:

i. Not start onsite excavation or foundation construction until completion of rear-yard sanitary works by City
crews. Also indicate this as a note on the site plan and Servicing Agreement design plans.

il. Provide a Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) for the proposed inspection chamber, if required.
g) Atthe Appliant’s cost, the City is to:

i. Cutand cap the existing sanitary service connection SCON14199 located at the northeast corner of the subject
site. The existing sanitary inspection chamber SIC2098 shall be retained to-service 6051 Blundell Road.

ii. Install a new sanitary service connection off of the existing sanitary sewer along the north property line,
complete with an appropriately sized inspection chamber. If possible, install the new sanitary service
connection off of the existing manhole at the northwest corner of the site.

Frontage Improvements:

h) The Applicant is required to undertake the following improvements to upgrade the existing frontage to current
City standards and for future road widening:

i.  From the east edge of the driveway crossing to the east property line of the subject site:
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- Ifthe existing sidewalk on this portion of the Blundell Road frontage is less than 1.5 m wide, it must be
widened in its current location northward to meet the current City standard (subject to tree protection
measures for Tree # cil);

ii. From the east edge of the driveway crossing to the west property line of the subject site:

- Removal of the existing sidewalk along the Blundell Road frontage and construction of a new 1.5 m wide
concrete sidewalk at the new property line,

- Construction of a new 1.5 m wide grass boulevard with street trees next to the new sidewalk. The
remaining boulevard width to the curb of Blundell Road is to be treated with grass without any tree
planting.

iii. The new sidewalk and boulevard are to transition to meet the existing treatments east and west of the subject
site.

i) The Applicant is required to review street lighting levels along all road and lane frontages, and upgrade as
required.
J)  The Applicant is required to coordinate with BC Hydro, Telus and other private communication service providers:

i. To pre-duct for future hydro, telephone and cable utilities along all road frontages.

ii. To underground overhead service lines.

iii. To locate/relocate all above ground utility cabinets and kiosks required to service the proposed development,
and all above ground utility cabinets and kiosks located along the development’s frontages, within the
developments site (see list below for examples). A functional plan showing conceptual locations for such
infrastructure shall be included in the development design review process. Please coordinate with the
respective private utility companies and the project’s lighting and traffic signal consultants to confirm the
requirements (e.g., Statutory Right-of-Way dimensions) and the locations for the aboveground structures. If a
private utility company does not require an aboveground structure, that company shall confirm this via a letter
to be submitted to the City. The following are examples of Statutory Right-of-Ways (SRW) that shall be
shown on the architectural plans/functional plan, the Servicing Agreement drawings, and registered prior to
Servicing Agreement design approval:

- BC Hydro PMT -4.0x5.0m

- BCHydroLPT-3.5x3.5m

- Street light kiosk — 1.5 x 1.5 m

- Traffic signal kiosk —2.0 x .5 m

- Traffic signal UPS-1.0x 1.0 m

- Shaw cable kiosk — 1.0 x 1.0 m

- Telus FDH cabinet—1.1 x 1.0 m

General Items:

k) The Applicant is required to enter into, if required, additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject
development's Servicing Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s), and/or Building Permit(s) to the
satisfaction of the Director of Engineering, including, but not limited to, site investigation, testing, monitoring,
site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading, ground densification
or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and private
utility infrastructure,

Prior to a Development Permit”* being forwarded to the Development Permit Panel for consideration, the
applicant is required to:

e Complete an acoustical report with recommendations prepared by an appropriate registered professional, which
demonstrates that the interior noise levels and noise mitigation standards comply with the City’s Official
Community Plan and Noise Bylaw requirements.
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Prior to Building Permit* issuance, the applicant must complete the following requirements:

o Installation of appropriate tree protection fencing around all trees to be retained on-site and off-site prior to any
construction activities occurring on-site (Trees # 43, 50 to 75, 0s1, 0s2, 0s3, 0s4, 0s5, 0s6, cil). Tree protection
fencing must be installed to City standard in accordance with the City’s Tree Protection Information Bulletin
Tree-03 and must remain in place until construction and landscaping on-site is completed.

e Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Department,
Management Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for any
lane closures, and proper construction traffic controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on Roadways (by
Ministry of Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01570,

e Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily
occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City approvals and
associated fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For additional information, contact the Building
Approvals Department at 604-276-4285.

Note:

*

This requires a separate application.

Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants
of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act.

All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and encumbrances as is
considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall, unless the
Director of Development determines otherwise, be fully registered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate
bylaw.

The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, letters of
credit and withholding permits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a
form and content satisfactory to the Director of Development.

Additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s),
and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be required including, but not limited to, site
investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading,
ground densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and
private utility infrastructure.

Applicants for all City Permits are required to comply at all times with the conditions of the Provincial Wildlife Act and Federal
Migratory Birds Convention Act, which contain prohibitions on the removal or disturbance of both birds and their nests, Issuance
of Municipal permits does not give an individual authority to contravene these legislations. The City of Richmond recommends
that where significant trees or vegetation exists on site, the services of a Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) be secured
to perform a survey and ensure that development activities are in compliance with all relevant legislation.

[signed original on file]

Signed Date
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/i Memorandum
3 . v e
’Planning and Development Division

To: Mayor and Councillors Date: March 13, 2019

From: Wayne Craig File: RZ 18-827880
Director, Development

Re: Application by Penta Builders Group for Rezoning at 7671 Acheson Road from
“Single Detached (RS1/E)” to “Single Detached (RS2/A)” — Tree Assessment

This memorandum provides additional information on the assessment of trees/hedges associated
with the rezoning application at 7671 Acheson Road. This information is being provided in
advance of the Public Hearing to clarify the state of existing trees/hedges on site.

The Staff Report, dated February 8, 2019, identified three on-site trees. Two trees (Trees 825 and
826) were noted to be in fair condition but in conflict with the proposed development, and one tree
(Tree 827) was noted to be in good condition but in conflict with the required rear lane.

Upon further review of the Tree Management Report provided by the applicant’s certified Arborist,
an updated survey of the subject site (Attachment 1) and subsequent discussions with the applicant,
the following is provided to Council for information:

e Tree 825 was identified by the applicant’s Arborist as having developed a poor structure as a
result of historic pruning and topping. Further, during a wind storm on December 20, 2018,
this tree was partially uprooted and leaning over the neighbouring property. Accordingly,
the tree was determined to be hazardous and had to be removed.

e Tree 826 was historically topped at a height of 6.0 m above grade, resulting in the
development of multiple replacement shoots with weak attachments and somewhat visibly
decayed wounds and thus is not a good candidate for retention.

o Tree 827 is affected by the historic removal of a co-dominant stem on the south side which
has resulted in a large, decayed wound at the base and thus is not a good candidate for
retention.

o The hedge located in the northwest corner of the property is proposed to be removed due to
conflict with the required lane and the proposed garage for the house to be located on the lot.
The applicant has indicated that with substantial pruning, the hedge in the southwest corner
of the site may be able to be retained. The applicant has committed to further assessing this
hedge through the Building Permit process for the proposed home and to use their best
efforts to retain the hedge. The applicant has also advised staff that they have attempted and
will continue to attempt to contact the owner of the property to the west to advise them of

their plans regarding the hedges.
.
.%chmond
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March 13, 2019 -2-

The applicant is required to provide tree compensation at a rate of 2:1. Accordingly, six trees will
be planted on the development site and a cash security will be taken as a condition of the rezoning
to ensure the trees are planted.

The updated survey of the subject site (Attachment 1) identifies the location of the trees/hedges on
the property, as well as the stump of Tree 825 that was subsequently removed following storm
damage in December, 2018.

pc: Joe Erceg, General Manager, Planning and Development
James Cooper, Director, Building Approvals.
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Report to Committee

\e‘;,}\ Clty of
!

Richmond
To: Planning Committee Date: February 8, 2019
From: Wayne Craig File: RZ 18-827880

Director, Development

Re: Application by Penta Builders Group for Rezoning at 7671 Acheson Road from
Single Detached (RS1/E) to Single Detached (RS2/A)

Staff Recommendation

That Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9946, for the rezoning of 7671
Acheson Road from “Single Detached (RS1/E)” to “Single Detached (RS2/A)”, be introduced
and given first reading.

Wayngr:i;

Director, Deve

WC:nc
Att. 5
REPORT CONCURRENCE
ROUTED ToO: CONCURRENCE | CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER
Affordable Housing %]
: /

/
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February 8, 2019 -2- RZ 18-827880

Staff Report
Origin

Penta Builders Group has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to rezone 7671
Acheson Road from the “Single Detached (RS1/E)” zone to the “Single Detached (RS2/A)”
zone, to permit the property to be subdivided to create two single family lots, each with a
secondary suite and vehicle access from a rear lane (Attachment 1). The proposed subdivision
plan is shown in Attachment 2.

Findings of Fact

A Development Application Data Sheet providing details about the development proposal is
provided in Attachment 3.

Subject Site Existing Housing Profile

There is an existing single family dwelling on the property, which will be demolished. The
applicant has indicated that the dwelling is currently rented and does not contain a secondary
suite.

Surrounding Development
Development immediately surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: A single family dwelling on a lot zoned “Infill Residential (RI1),” with vehicle
access from Bennett Road.

To the South: Two front-to-back duplexes on lots zoned “Infill Residential (RI1),” with vehicle
access from Acheson Road.

To the East: A single family dwelling on a lot zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E),” with vehicle
access from Acheson Road.

To the West: Single family dwellings on lots zoned “Single Detached (RS1/A),” with vehicle
access from Acheson Road.

Related Policies & Studies

Official Community Plan/City Centre Area - Acheson-Bennett Sub-Area Plan

The subject property is located in the Acheson-Bennett Sub-Area of the City Centre. It is
designated “Neighbourhood Residential” in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and
“Residential (Mixed Single-Family & Small Scale Multi-Family)” in the Acheson-Bennett Sub-
Area Plan. The proposed rezoning and subdivision are consistent with these designations.
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Floodplain Management Implementation Strategy

The proposed redevelopment must meet the requirements of the Richmond Flood Plain
Designation and Protection Bylaw 8204. Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on Title is
required prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw.

Public Consultation

A rezoning sign has been installed on the subject property. Staff have not received any
comments from the public about the rezoning application in response to the placement of the
rezoning sign on the property.

Should the Planning Committee endorse this application and Council grant 1* reading to the
rezoning bylaw, the bylaw will be forwarded to Public Hearing, where any area resident or
interested party will have an opportunity to comment. Public notification for the Public Hearing
will be provided as per the Local Government Act.

Analysis

Existing Legal Encumbrances

There is also an existing 3.0 m wide Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) on Title for lane dedication
across the entire rear property line (# RD16556). Following dedication of the rear lane, the SRW
would not apply to the property and should be discharged from Title prior to final adoption of the
rezoning bylaw.

Tree Retention and Replacement

The applicant has submitted a Certified Arborist’s Report, which identifies on- and off-site tree
species, assesses tree structure and condition, and provides recommendations on tree retention
and removal relative to the proposed development. The Report assesses three bylaw-sized trees
on the subject property and one street tree on City property.

The City’s Tree Preservation Coordinator has reviewed the Arborist’s Report and supports the
Arborist’s findings, with the following comments:

e Two trees located on site, one Douglas-fir (Tag # 825; 60” dia.) and one honey locust (Tag #
826; 42” dia.), are in fair condition but are in conflict with the proposed development —
remove and replace.

e One pear tree (Tag # 827; 39” dia.) located on site is in good condition but is in conflict with
the required rear lane — remove and replace.

e Replacement trees should be specified at 2:1 ratio as per the OCP,

¢ One hedge located on site along the north and west property lines is in conflict with the
proposed lane and development, and will need to be removed.

The City’s Parks Department has reviewed the Arborist’s Report and supports the Arborist’s
findings, with the following comments:
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e One flowering cherry tree (Tag # 001; 65” dia.) located on City property is in fair health and
condition and is to be retained. Provide Tree Protection Fencing and a $2,000 Survival
Security prior to any works on site.

e One hedge located at the southwest corner of the site is of low value but is in good health and
condition. It is in conflict with the proposed development and the applicant will apply for
removal. '

Tree Replacement

The 2:1 replacement ratio would require a total of six replacement trees. The applicant has
agreed to plant three trees on each lot proposed, for a total of six trees. The required replacement
trees are to be of the following minimum sizes, based on the size of the trees being removed as
per Tree Protection Bylaw No. 8057. Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, a Landscape
Security in the amount of $3,000 ($500/tree) will be required to ensure that the replacement trees
will be planted and maintained.

Minimum Caliper of Deciduous Minimum Height of Coniferous
No. of Replacement Trees Replacement Tree Replacement Tree
2 8 cm 4m
2 9cm 5m
2 11 cm 6m

Tree Protection

One tree (Tag # 001) on City property is to be retained and protected. The applicant has
submitted a tree protection plan showing the tree to be retained and the measures taken to protect
it during development stage (Attachment 4). To ensure that the tree identified for retention is
protected at development stage, the applicant is required to complete the following items:

e Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, submission to the City of a contract with a
Certified Arborist for the supervision of all works conducted within or in close proximity to
tree protection zones. The contract must include the scope of work required, the number of
proposed monitoring inspections at specified stages of construction, any special measures
required to ensure tree protection, and a provision for the arborist to submit a post-
construction impact assessment to the City for review.

e Prior to demolition of the existing dwelling on the subject site, installation of tree protection
fencing around all trees to be retained. Tree protection fencing must be installed to City
standard in accordance with the City’s Tree Protection Information Bulletin Tree-03 prior to
any works being conducted on-site, and remain in place until construction and landscaping
on-site is completed.

Affordable Housing Strategy

Consistent with the Affordable Housing Strategy, the applicant has proposed to provide a
secondary suite in each of the dwellings to be constructed on the new lots, for a total of two
suites. Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, the applicant must register a legal
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agreement on Title to ensure that no final Building Permit inspection is granted until a secondary
suite is constructed on both of the two future lots, to the satisfaction of the City in accordance
with the BC Building Code and the City’s Zoning Bylaw. The applicant has indicated that each
suite is proposed to be approximately 440 ft* with one bedroom.

Site Access, Site Servicing and Frontage Improvements

Vehicle access is proposed from the rear lane. Construction of a rear lane in conjunction with
this development will connect the existing lane constructed to the east of the site with the
existing lane constructed west of the site. The property to the north, 7880 Bennett Road, was
rezoned in 2000 to allow the site to be subdivided to create two single-family lots, and required
registration of a 6.0m-wide statutory right-of-way (SRW) property right-of-passage (PROP)
along its southern edge as a condition of rezoning. The SRW registered on the 7880 Bennett
Road property permits the construction of a public lane by the developer of the subject site. The
City collected cash-in-lieu for this future lane construction. Prior to the construction of the lane
adjacent to both properties, the owner of the 7880 Bennett Road property will be notified and
provided necessary information.

An approximately 3.0m-wide road dedication along the full north property line of the subject site
is required to allow this extension of the lane to service the two proposed new lots. Prior to final
adoption of the rezoning bylaw, the applicant must enter into a legal agreement to ensure that
vehicle access to the proposed new lots will be from the rear lane only, with no vehicle access to
Acheson Road permitted.

At Subdivision stage, the applicant must enter into a Servicing Agreement for the site servicing
and off-site improvements listed in Attachment 5. These include, but may not be limited to:

e Construction of a 6m-wide rear lane to connect to the east and west portions of the lane
complete with curb, lane drainage, and street lighting along the full frontage, within the
new road dedication and existing statutory right-of-way (SRW). The City will contribute
funds collected from property to the north (7880 Bennett Road) towards the construction
of the lane.

e Removal of the existing driveway crossing, replaced with concrete curb and gutter,
landscaped boulevard, and sidewalk through a cash-in-lieu contribution.

At Subdivision stage, the applicant is also required to pay DCC’s (City & Metro Vancouver),
School Site Acquisition Charges, Address Assignment fees, and the costs associated with the
completion of the required site servicing works as described in Attachment 5.

Financial Impact or Economic Impact

This rezoning application results in an insignificant Operational Budget Impact (OBI) for off-site
City infrastructure, such as roadworks, waterworks, storm sewers, sanitary sewers, street lights,
street trees and traffic signals.

PH -39



February 8, 2019 -6- RZ 18-827880

Conclusion

The purpose of this application is to rezone 7671 Acheson road from the “Single Detached
(RS1/E)” zone to the “Single Detached (RS2/A)” zone, to permit the property to be subdivided to
create two single family lots, each with a secondary suite and vehicle access from a lane.

This rezoning application complies with the land use designations and applicable policies for the
subject property contained in the OCP and Acheson-Bennett Sub-Area Plan,

The list of rezoning considerations is included in Attachment 5, which has been agreed to by the
applicant (signed concurrence on file).

It is recommended that Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9946 be introduced
and given first reading.

et

Natalie Cho
Planning Technician - Design

NCirg

Attachment 1: Location Map and Aerial Photo
Attachment 2: Proposed Subdivision Plan
Attachment 3: Development Application Data Sheet
Attachment 4: Tree Retention Plan

Attachment 5: Rezoning Considerations
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City of

. Development Application Data Sheet
Richmond P op

Development Applications Department

Address:

7671 Acheson Road

Attachment 3

RZ 18-827880

Applicant:

Penta Builders Group

Planning Area(s):

City Centre — Acheson-Bennett

Owner:

| Existing
Perry Hoogveld

' Proposed

To be determined

Site Size (m?):

746.6 m” (8,036.3 ft°)

Lot A: 342.7 m* (3,688.8 ft°)
Lot B: 342.7 m” (3,688.8 ft)

Land Uses: Single Family No change
OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential No change
Residential (Mixed Single-Family No change

Area Plan Designation:

and Small Scale Multi-Family)

Zoning:

Single Detached (RS1/E)

Single Detached (RS2/A)

Number of Units:

One single-family dwelling

Two single-family dwellings, each
with a secondary suite

On Future . .
Subdivided Lots I Bylaw Requirement l Proposed ' Variance
Max. 0.55 for lot , Max. 0.55 for lot ,
- areaup to464.5m areaup to 464.5m none
Floor Area Ratio: plus 0.3 for area in plus 0.3 for area in permitted
excess of 464.5 m” excess of 464.5 m”
. 2\ % Max. 188.49 m? Max. 188.49 m? none
Buildable Floor Area (m"): (2,028.83 ft?) (2,028.83 2) permitted
Building: Max. 45% Building: Max. 45%
) Non-porous Surfaces: Non-porous Surfaces:
0,
Lot Coverage (% of lot area): Max. 70% Max. 70% none
Live Landscaping: Min, 20% | Live Landscaping: Min. 20%
Lot Size: Min. 270.0 m? 3427 m? none
. . ) Width: Min. 9.0 m Width: 10.21 m
Lot Dimensions (m): Depth: Min. 24.0 m Depth: 33.56 m none
Front: Min. 6.0 m Front: Min. 6.0 m
Setbacks (m): Rear: Min. 6.0 m Rear: Min. 6.0 m none
Side: Min. 1.2 m Side: Min. 1.2 m
Height (m): Max. 2 2 storeys Max. 2 % storeys none

Other: Tree replacement compensation required for loss of significant trees.

* Preliminary estimate; not inclusive of garage; exact building size to be determined through zoning bylaw compliance

review at Building Permit stage.

5995558
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i ATTACHMENT 5
0 Cl'ty of Rezoning Considerations

Development Applications Department

Rlchmond 6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1

Address: 7671 Acheson Road File No.: RZ 18-827880

Prior to final adoption of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9946, the developer is
required to complete the following:

I. 3.0 m lane dedication along the entire north property line.

2. Submission of a Landscape Security in the amount of $3,000 ($500/tree) to ensure that a total of three replacement

trees are planted and maintained on each lot proposed (for a total of six trees). NOTE: minimum replacement size to

be as per Tree Protection Bylaw No. 8057 Schedule A — 3.0 Replacement Trees.
Minimum Caliper of Deciduous Minimum Height of Coniferous

No. of Replacement Trees

Replacement Tree Replacement Tree
2 8 cm 4m
2 9cm 5m
2 11cm 6m

3. Submission of a Contract entered into between the applicant and a Certified Arborist for supervision of any on-site
works conducted within the tree protection zone of the trees to be retained. The Contract should include the scope of
work to be undertaken, including: the proposed number of site monitoring inspections, and a provision for the
Arborist to submit a post-construction assessment report to the City for review.,

Submission of a Tree Survival Security to the City in the amount of $2,000 for one tree to be retained.
5. Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on title.

6. Registration of a legal agreement on title ensuring that the only means of vehicle access is to the ploposed back lane
and that there be no access to Acheson Road.

7. Registration of a legal agreement on Title to ensure that no final Building Permit inspection is granted until a
secondary suite is constructed on each of the two future lots, to the satisfaction of the City in accordance with the BC
Building Code and the City’s Zoning Bylaw.

8. Discharge of SRW RD16556, which will no longer apply to the subject site following dedication of the rear lane.

Prior to Demolition Permit* Issuance, the developer must complete the following requirements:

1. Installation of appropriate tree protection fencing around all trees to be retained as part of the development prior to
any construction activities, including building demolition, occurring on-site.

Prior to Building Permit* Issuance, the developer must complete the following requirements:

1. Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Division. Management
Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for any lane closures, and
proper construction traffic controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on Roadways (by Ministry of
Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01570,

2. Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily
occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated
fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For additional information, contact the Building Approvals
Department at 604-276-4285.

PH - 46

Initial:



22

At Subdivision* stage, the developer must complete the following requirements:

1.

Payment of property taxes up to the current year, Development Cost Charges (City and GVSS & DD), School Site
Acquisition Charge, Address Assignment Fees, and any other costs or fees identified at the time of Subdivision
application, if applicable,

Enter into a Servicing Agreement (SA)* for the design and construction of engineering infrastructure improvements.
A Letter of Credit or cash security for the value of the SA works, as determined by the City, will be required as part of
entering into the SA. Works include, but may not be limited to:

Water Works:

a. Using the OCP Model, there is 192.0 L/s of water available at a 20 psi residual at the Acheson Road frontage.
Based on your proposed development, your site requires a minimum fire flow of 95 L/s.

b. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:

e Submit Fire Underwriter Survey (FUS) or International Organization for Standardization (ISO) fire flow
calculations to confirm development has adequate fire flow for onsite fire protection. Calculations must
be signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer and be based on Building Permit Stage building designs.

c. At Developer’s cost, the City will:

e Install 2 new 25mm water service connections to serve each of the two newly subdivided lots at the
proposed development, complete with meters and meter boxes.

e Cut and cap, at main, the existing water service connection serving the development site.

Storm Sewer Works:
a. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:

e Install approximately 22m of storm sewer for lane drainage in the proposed lane north of the property
line, c/w appropriately spaced catch basins and manholes.

o If ditch infill is desired on Acheson Road frontage, apply for a water course crossing permit in order to
infill the ditch.

¢ Install a new storm service lateral complete with inspection chamber and a dual service connection at the
adjoining property line of the newly subdivided lots.

b. At Developer’s cost, the City will:
o Complete all tie-ins for the proposed works to existing City infrastructure.

Sanitary Sewer Works:
a. At Developer’s cost, the City will:

o Install a new sanitary service lateral complete with inspection chamber and a dual service connection at
the adjoining property line of the newly subdivided lots.

e Cut, cap, and remove the existing sanitary connection.

Frontage Improvements:
a. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:
e Coordinate with BC Hydro, TELUS and other private communication service providers:
o  When relocating/modifying any of the existing power poles, guy wires and above ground structures
within the property frontages.
o To determine if additional above ground structures are required and coordinate their locations (e.g.
Vista, PMT, LPT, Shaw cabinets, Telus Kiosks, etc.). These should be located onsite.

e Pay, in keeping with the Subdivision and Development Bylaw No. 8751, a $20,317.90 cash-in-lieu
contribution for the design and construction of frontage upgrades as set out below:

o Concrete Curb and Gutter (EP.0641) $4,288

o Concrete Sidewalk (EP.0642) $4,288

o Pavement Widening (EP.0643) $7,147
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o Roadway Lighting (EP.0644) $2,757
o Boulevard Landscape/Trees (EP.0647) $1,838

e Construct a 6m wide rear lane to connect the east and west lanes, complete with curb, lane drainage, and
street lighting. The City will contribute funds collected from property to the north (7880 Bennett Road)
towards the construction of the lane.

General Items.
a. At Developer’s cost, the Developer is required to:

e Enter into, if required, additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing
Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s), and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director
of Engineering, including, but not limited to, site investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-
watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading, ground densification or other
activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and private
utility infrastructure.

¢ Not encroach into the rear yard sanitary SRW with proposed trees, retaining walls, non-removable fences,
or other non- removable structures.

Note:

*

This requires a separate application,

Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants
of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act.

All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and encumbrances as is
considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall, unless the
Director of Development determines otherwise, be fully registered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate

bylaw.

The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, letters of
credit and withholding permits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a
form and content satisfactory to the Director of Development.

Additional legal agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing Agreement(s) and/or Development Permit(s),
and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be required including, but not limited to, site
investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading,
ground densification or other activities that may result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and
private utility infrastructure.

Applicants for all City Permits are required to comply at all times with the conditipns of the Provincial Wildlife Act and Federal
Migratory Birds Convention Act, which contain prohibitions on the removal or disturbance of both birds and their nests. Issuance
of Municipal permits does not give an individual authority to contravene these legislations. The City of Richmond recommends
that where significant trees or vegetation exists on site, the services of a Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) be secured
to perform a survey and ensure that development activities are in compliance with all relevant legislation.

Signed Date
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Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500
Amendment Bylaw 9946 (RZ 18-827880)
7671 Acheson Road

The Council of the City of Richmond, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. The Zoning Map of the City of Richmond, which accompanies and forms part of Richmond
Zoning Bylaw 8500, is amended by repealing the existing zoning designation of the
following area and by designating it “SINGLE DETACHED (RS2/A)”.

P.1.D. 001-990-411
Lot 7 Section 17 Block 4 North Range 6 West New Westminster District Plan 10313

2. This Bylaw may be cited as “Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9946,
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To: Planning Committee Date: February 12,2019
From: Wayne Craig File:  ZT 18-835424

Director, Development

Re: Application by Kasian Architecture Interior Design and Planning Ltd. for a
Zoning Text Amendment to the “Vehicle Sales (CV)” Zone to Increase the Floor
Area Ratio to 0.94 at 13171 and a portion of 13251 Smallwood Place.

Staff Recommendation

That Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9969, for a Zoning Text amendment to
the “Vehicle Sales (CV)” zone to increase the maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) to 0.94 at
13171 and a portion of 13251 Smallwood Place, be introduced and given first reading.
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Staff Report
Origin

Kasian Architecture Interior Design and Planning Ltd. has applied for permission to amend the
“Vehicle Sales (CV)” zone to increase the maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) to 0.94 at 13171,
and a portion of 13251 Smallwood Place (Attachment 1).

The intent of the application is to construct a new 7,009 m* (57,361 ft?) Porsche dealership
building on a site previously occupied by a KIA dealership in the Richmond Auto Mall. A small
parcel of land is proposed to be subdivided off the neighbouring property at 13251 Smallwood
Place and consolidated with the subject property to accommodate the proposed development.

The application proposes to construct a three storey structure with rooftop parking. The building
will contain a vehicle showroom, vehicle service drive thru, vehicle workshop, vehicle inventory
storage, customer and staff parking, vehicle detailing car wash, vehicle photo booth, dealership
offices, staff change rooms and staff lounge. The conceptual development plans are provided in
Attachment 2,

A separate Development Permit application (DP 18-870720) will be required prior to any
construction. A separate Servicing Agreement will be required prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit for off-site works including the upgrading of 150 m of storm sewer, installation
of one new water service connection and water meter, removal and replacement of two street
trees, etc,

Findings of Fact
The subject site is located in the East Cambie Planning Area (Attachment 3).

A Development Application Data Sheet providing details about the development proposal is
provided in Attachment 4.

Surrounding Development

The main development property is located at 13171 Smallwood Place within the Richmond Auto
Mall and is located near the entrance to the Auto Mall off Jacombs Road.

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: To the north across Smallwood Place road are two lots containing a Mazda
dealership and a Mercedes dealership. Both properties are zoned “Vehicle Sales
(CV)”. The lots are 0.95 ha (2.34 acres) 0.66 ha (1.64 acres) in size respectively.

To the South: Across Smallwood Place road is a new Open Road Toyota dealership (under
construction). The Toyota dealership was originally approved under
ZT 16-754143 and DP 16-741123 on October 23, 2017 for a two storey
showroom with two levels of parking and inventory storage. Two new
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applications (ZT 18-818765 and DP 18-818762) are currently under review that
would allow an additional two storeys of vehicle inventory storage and
customer/staff parking overtop of the previously approved building. The Zoning
Text Amendment application received third reading at Public Hearing on

January 21, 2019. Toyota’s 1.59 ha (3.94 acres) property is zoned “Vehicle Sales
(CV)”.

To the East:  An existing Volkswagen dealership on a 0.67 ha (1.65 acres) lot and a Hyundai
dealership on a 0.86 ha (2.13 acres) lot. Both properties are zoned “Vehicle Sales
(CV)~.

To the West: Across Jacombs Road is the Richmond Nature Park. There is a small area along
the perimeter of the park within the Jacomb’s Road right of way that is designated
as an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA).

Related Policies & Studies

Official Community Plan / East Cambie Area Plan

The subject site is designated “Commercial” in both the Official Community Plan (OCP) and the
East Cambie Area Plan (Attachment 3). As a commercial use, the proposed auto dealership at
the subject site is consistent with the OCP and Area Plan land use designations.

Floodplain Management Implementation Strategy

The proposed development must meet the requirements of the Richmond Flood Plain
Designation and Protection Bylaw 8204. Registration of a flood indemnity covenant on Title is
required prior to final adoption of the Zoning Text Amendment Bylaw. Flood Construction
Level (FCL) within the East Cambie area is 2.9 m GSC. The applicant’s proposal will meet the
FCL criteria.

Aircraft Noise Sensitive Development Policy

The OCP’s Aircraft Noise Sensitive Development (ANSD) Policy applies to the subject site,
which is located within the “Restricted Area (Area 1B)”. The proposed auto dealership at the
subject site is consistent with the ANSD Policy as it is not a residential use.

Registration on title of an aircraft noise indemnity covenant prior to Bylaw adoption is included
in the Zoning Text Amendment Considerations (Attachment 8).

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTI) Approval

As the subject site is located within 800 m of an intersection of a Provincial Limited Access
Highway and a City road, the Zoning Text Amendment proposal was referred to the Ministry of
Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTT) for review and comment. The Zoning Text
Amendment Considerations (Attachment 8) include a requirement for MOTT approval prior to
Bylaw adoption.
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Ministry of Environment (MOE) Approval

As the Site Profile submitted by the applicant for the current application identified Schedule 2
activities having occurred on-site, the Site Profile was submitted to the Ministry of Environment
(MOE) in accordance with the Provincial Contaminated Sites Regulation. MOE has
subsequently provided a release letter dated September 12, 2018, covering both 13171 and 13251
Smallwood Place. The letter allows the City to proceed with approval of the subdivision, Zoning
Text Amendment and Development Permit applications involving these properties.

Analysis

Built Form and Architectural Character

The proposed three story building will be positioned in the centre of the site. Pedestrian and
vehicular access to the building will be from the south entry off Smallwood Place which is a one-
way road. Proposed building height and other variances are provided later in this report (refer to
the “Variances Requested” section).

The applicant has described the building as having two functionally defined spaces. The first will
be a rectangular-shaped building section to house the workshop and storage areas. The second
will be a curved fagade section for the sales and administration areas.

The exterior is a curved aluminum fagade complimented by a red Porsche log and black
secondary lettering. Curved glazing at grade will allow the show room vehicles to be displayed
to the exterior and also highlight the Porsche Centre entrance. High quality finishes will be used
on all the building elevations.

Rooftop mechanical structures will be screened by rooftop parapets and additional screening if
necessary. Screening requirements will be reviewed through the Development Permit.

The building will be placed facing the entrance to the Richmond Auto Mall off Jacombs Road
making a distinctive impression for customers entering the area.

Sustainability Initiatives

The applicant has voluntarily designed the building to comply with the BCBC Part 10 Energy
and Water efficiency provisions through ASHRAE 90.1.2010 ECB (Energy Cost Budget)
compliance path. Their energy performance model has indicated that “the energy performance
of the proposed building is 15.2% better then the base line model”.

The development will include the following sustainability measures:

» High efficiency plumbing fixtures;

« High efficiency condensing gas fired hot water tank;

« High efficiency HVAC equipment;

e Energy recovery units for washroom exhaust;

» Energy efficient light fixtures and controls, consisting of occupancy, vacancy and photocell
Sensors.
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In addition, permeable pavers in the parking area for reduced rainwater run-off.

The plans also incorporate five plug-in vehicle charging stations installed around the site with
conduit being laid for more future stations,

The owners have been advised that Council has recently passed a referral to staff to examine the
potential of a comprehensive policy on solar panels, in particular including the options for
incentives, and the environmental and economic impacts. The owners have considered the
inclusion of Panels for this project but they have determined that the associated installation and
maintenance costs substantially outweigh the benefits of a photovoltaic system in this instance.
Based on their assessment they have determined that solar panels would not make for a
successful business case. They have opted not to install any solar panels at the Porsche facility.

Existing Legal Encumbrances

A Title Summary prepared by Terra Law, dated October 5, 2018, was submitted for this
application. The subject site carries a series existing legal encumbrances including
o Statutory rights of way agreements for utilities;
e Statutory building schemes with the Richmond Auto Mall Association; and
¢ A zoning regulation and plan under the Aeronautics Act imposing height restrictions and
restricting use of the property for disposal or accumulation of any waste material or
substance edible or attractive to birds.

Terra Law’s Title summary report advises that:

1. Covenant Z21818 which limits use on the property to a previously approved development
permit (DP 84-254) should be discharged from Lot H (13171 Smallwood Place), and,

2. Covenant Y26364 which limits use on the property to a previously approved
development permit (DP 84-254) should be discharged from the 729.9 m* (7,856.58 %)
portion of land to be subdivided from 13251 Smallwood Place.

Staff concur with Terra Law’s recommendations and have included requirements for the two
covenants to be released from the subject properties as appropriate through the Zoning Text
Amendment Considerations. No other changes are required based upon the Title Summary
report.

Transportation and Site Access

Site access is provided via a one way flow from the south to the north through the site. Forty
(40) vehicle spaces will be located at grade, nineteen (19) customer parking spaces (including
three (3) accessible spaces), six (6) staff spaces, eight (8) demonstration car spaces and seven (7)
service parking spaces. The accessible spaces have been dimensioned in accordance with the
recently modified requirements under the Zoning Bylaw No. 8500.

A valet parking service will be provided to bring customer vehicles to the top level parking area
where another seventy-three (73) customer parking spaces will be located. Only staff will have
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access to the upper parkade floors. Transportation staff have reviewed and accepted the
proposed layout.

In order to achieve a more intensive use of the limited space available, the project includes
thirty-three (33) vehicle stacker units on the third level of the parkade (refer to L3-Parking Plan
DP-07). The stacking units allow one car to be lifted overtop of another car for inventory vehicle
storage and vehicles waiting service.

In total the development will provide one hundred forty seven (147) vehicle spaces on-site for
customer and staff, plus an additional thirty-two (32) spaces for vehicle inventory storage. The
provided customer and staff parking full addresses the Zoning Bylaw parking requirements for
the development.

Two (2) medium loading spaces and one (1) large loading space are proposed on-site. A
variance will be requested to remove a second large loading space (refer to the “Variances
Requested” section later in this report).

Nineteen (19) Class 1 (enclosed) bicycle spaces and twenty-four (24) Class 2 (outside) bicycle
spaces will be provided through this proposal. This fully addresses the Zoning Bylaw No. 8500
requirements for the provision of bicycle spaces at the site.

As part of the Zoning Text Amendment Considerations (Attachment 8) the Developer is required
to make a $29,300 contribution towards the upgrade of the traffic signal at the Jacombs
Road/Westminster Highway intersection. The signal upgrade works will include: APS (Audible
Pedestrian Signal); LED street name signs; and LED street light luminaires. The contribution is
required prior to Bylaw adoption.

Tree Retention and Replacement

The applicant has submitted a Certified Arborist’s Report prepared by Mike Fadum and
Associates Ltd (dated May 10, 2018, revised January 11, 2019); which identifies on-site and
off-site tree species, assesses tree structure and condition, and provides recommendations on tree
retention and removal relative to the proposed development. The Report assesses nine
bylaw-sized trees on the subject property, no trees on neighbouring properties, and ten street
trees on City property. The report identifies one street tree to be removed to accommodate the
vehicle access driveway.

The City’s Tree Preservation Coordinator has reviewed the Arborist’s Report and supports the
Arborist’s findings, with the following comments:

e Nine trees (tag# 1644, 1645, 1646, 1647, 1648, 1649, 1650, 1651 and 1652) located on-site
to be retained and protected.

e 10 street trees (tag# C1-C10) located on City property to be assessed by Parks Arborists.
The City’s Parks Arborists have assessed the street trees and determined that two trees (tag# C2

& C10) will be in conflict with the new driveway locations rather than the single tree noted in the
Arborist’s report. Parks have further advised:
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o Parks will authorize the removal of these 2 trees. $2,600 in compensation is required for the
approval to remove these trees.

o In addition, Parks requires replacement trees planted in the location of the two old driveways
once they are removed.

e The other 10 trees (including two trees just beyond the subject site) are in good condition and
do not conflict with the construction. They will have to be retained and protected. Parks has
requested a tree survival security of $5,000 per tree for the 10 trees. $50,000 total.

The Zoning Text Amendment Considerations (Attachment 8) include the $2,600 tree
compensation contribution and the tree survival security of $50,000 to be submitted prior to
Bylaw adoption. The two replacement trees will be addressed through the servicing agreement.

Tree Protection
All of the on-site trees are proposed to be retained.

Ten street trees (tag# C1, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7, C8, C9, Cl11, C12) on City property are to be
retained and protected. The applicant has submitted a tree protection plan showing the trees to be
retained and the measures taken to protect them during development stage (Attachment 2 see
plans T1 and T2). To ensure that the trees identified for retention are protected at development
stage, the applicant is required to complete the following items:

e Prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, submission to the City of a contract with a
Certified Arborist for the supervision of all works conducted within or in close proximity to
tree protection zones. The contract must include the scope of work required, the number of
proposed monitoring inspections at specified stages of construction, any special measures
required to ensure tree protection, and a provision for the arborist to submit a post-
construction impact assessment to the City for review.

e Prior to demolition of the existing dwelling on the subject site, installation of tree protection
fencing around all trees to be retained. Tree protection fencing must be installed to City
standard in accordance with the City’s Tree Protection Information Bulletin Tree-03 prior to
any works being conducted on-site, and remain in place until construction and landscaping
on-site is completed.

Landscaping will be reviewed in more detail at the Development Permit stage.

Shadow Impact Analysis

The proposed building will be approximately 100 m (328 ft) to the east of the Richmond Nature
Park. The applicant has submitted a detailed shadow impact analysis as part of the conceptual
development plan set (Attachment 2 — DP14 through DP18). The shadow impact studies show
the summer solstice (Jun. 21), winter solstice (Dec. 21) and the equinox date (Mar. 21 or Sep.
21). The timelines for the shadow studies prescribed are for 10am, 12pm and 2pm. During these
times the study indicates that the building will not cast shadows on the nature park. Their
detailed analysis showed that if the analysis is extrapolated beyond these times the building’s
shadow will shade the periphery of the park several times through the year but limited to early
morning hours for a brief period (e.g. on the order of an hour after sunrise at the extremes).
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Public Art

Based on a maximum buildable floor area of approximately 75,920.48 ft* commercial floor area,
the recommended public art contribution based on Administrative Guidelines of $0.45/ ft* (2018
rate) is approximately $34,164.21.

As this project will generate a recommended public art contribution of less than $40,000 and
there are limited opportunities for locating public art on the site, as per Policy it is recommended
that the public art contribution be directed to the Public Art Reserve for City-wide projects on
City lands.

Ornithologist Assessment

Because of the proximity to the Richmond Nature Park, the applicant has submitted a report
prepared by an ornithologist with CSR Environmental (report dated December 13, 2018 - see
Attachment 7).

The report identifies a moderate risk of bird collision with the at grade glass surfaces on the
western fagade of the building. The report notes that the upper floors “will be clad in a
composite metal panel system which will pose no collision risk”. The report makes a number of
recommendations for mitigation and monitoring of bird collisions post construction. Mitigation
measures include reviewing for appropriate landscaping in vicinity of the building, appropriate
lighting strategies, possible window treatments. The landscaping and lighting strategies will be
reviewed through the Development Permit plans. With regard to possible window treatments,
the owners have agreed to implement a monitoring program that will lead to the determination of
a final strategy to address collision risk.

The Zoning Text Amendment Considerations (Attachment 8) includes a requirement for the -
submission of a contract with a qualified environmental professional (QEP) to monitor the
building for a minimum of 12 months post construction and submit a report outlining the results,
recommended strategy and implementation measures for further actions, should they be
necessary, to the satisfaction of the Director of Development. The submission of an acceptable
contract is required prior to Bylaw adoption.

Property Subdivision énd Consolidation

As noted earlier in this report a 729.9 m? (7,856.58 ft*) portion of land will be subdivided off
13251 Smallwood Place and consolidated with the main development site (13171 Srhallwood
Place) as part of this development, The Zoning Text Amendment Considerations (Attachment §)
“include a requirement for the subdivision of the 729.9 m? parcel from 13251 Smallwood Place
and consolidation with the subject property to be completed prior to Bylaw adoption.

The subdivision will result in an existing car wash on the neighbouring property (13251
Smallwood Place) being 0.98 m from the new property boundary and would not meet the ‘
required 3.0 m property line setback once the subdivision has been registered with Land Titles.
Open Road representatives, who currently own both properties have expressed a strong interest
in retaining the car wash for the Hyundai dealership that will operate on 13251 Smallwood Place.
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Staff do not have an objection to the car wash location as it will be approximately adjacent to the
proposed damaged car parts structure on the Porsche site and if torn down would likely need to
be rebuilt elsewhere on the site.

To address the legal concerns related to the setback non-conformity, the Zoning Text
Amendment Considerations (Attachment 8) includes a requirement for the registration of a
covenant on 13251 Smallwood Place. The covenant will require the owners of 13251
Smallwood Place to apply for and be granted a setback variance within two years of the adoption
of the Zoning Bylaw. Should the variance not be granted, then the owners of 13251 Smallwood
Place must demolish the carwash structure. Submission of a demolition estimate and a security
bond will be required prior to Bylaw adoption.

Variances Reguested

Based on the proposed preliminary concept plans, the applicant will be requesting to varyithe
provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 at the Development Permit Application review
stage to increase the maximum permitted building height.

The table below shows the requested height variances compared to the Bylaw requirements.

Area Affected Bylaw Requirement Variance

Elevator Overrun 12m 20.33 m **
(rounded to 20.4 m)

Stairwell Roof 12 m 18.38 m **
(rounded to 18.4 m)

Rooftop Mechanical Equipment 12m - 17.26 m **
(rounded to 17.3 m)

Rooftop Parapet 12m - 16.25 m **
(rounded to 16.3 m)

Roof Deck 12m 15.18 m **
(rounded to 15.2 m)

** Note: these figures are measured from the site’s average finished grade which is below
slab elevation. The values differ from the plan submission which shows measurements
from slab height. The difference is approximately 0.730 m.

The owner’s objective is to enclose the automobile display, repair and inventory and maximize
the efficiency of the site as much as possible. The incorporation of the 33 stacker units to
intensify the use of the site is a factor in the request for the height variance as the stacker units
require additional floor to ceiling clearances to maximize the use of the space available.

The applicant has, however, sought to reduce the overall height by reducing the parapet height to
the minimum code requirement of 1.07 m (3.5 ft.) keeping the parapet height in line with the
proposed parapet height for the Toyota development across the street at 13100 Smallwood Place.
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In addition to the above height variances, the applicant will also be requesting variances for the
following elements through the Development Permit:

1. A reduction to the rear yard setback from 3.0 m to zero metres to allow a damaged car
enclosure to be located behind the main building and adjacent to the eastern property
boundary. The enclosure will partially abut an existing car wash building on the adjacent
property at 13251 Smallwood Place referred to eatlier in this report.

2. A reduction to the number of on-site loading spaces from 3 medium and 2 large spaces to
2 medium and 1 large space. Staff have reviewed this request and do not have any
concerns as it is consistent with the general operations within the Richmond Auto Mall
where vehicle deliveries are typically confined to early morning or late evening hours by
the Richmond Auto Mall Association (RAMA). The owners have also advised that the
provided loading spaces will fully meet their functional needs for the site.

The height variances are cloud outlined on plans DP-08, DP-09 and DP-10 in Attachment 2.
The setback variance is cloud outlined on plan DP-04 in Attachment 2.

Each of these variances and the applicant’s rationale for them will be reviewed through the
Development Permit application (DP 18-810720).

The current proposal has been reviewed by the Richmond Auto Mall Association (RAMA)
which has provided a letter (Attachment 5) in support of the proposed density increase to 0.94
FAR, as well as the requested variances. Note that RAMA’s support letter references a rooftop
parapet height of 16.68 m. Working with the proponent this height was subsequently reduced to
16.25 m.

Attachment 6 provides a table of Richmond Auto Mall Building Heights and Densities showing
approved and proposed Floor Area Ratios (FAR) and building heights from approximately 60%
of the Auto Mall’s dealership properties.

Site Servicing and Frontage Improvements

Detailed site servicing and frontage improvements are provided in the Zoning Text
Considerations shown in Attachment 8. These improvements will be addressed through a
separate Servicing Agreement. The most significant elements include:

e Submission of a Fire Underwriter Survey or International Organization for
Standardization fire flow calculations by a professional engineer;

e Removal of the existing water service connection and replacement with a new water
service connection; :

e Upgrading of approximately 150 m of storm sewer in Smallwood Place;

¢ Connecting all the existing storm connections and catch basins to the new storm sewer;

e Upgrading the existing sanitary service connection to a minimum 150 mm;

e Coordination with external service providers in terms of the locations of private utility
structures.
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Development Permit Review

The proposed development will be required to undergo a separate design review via
Development Permit application DP 18-810720. Issues to be addressed will include the
following:
e Compliance with the Official Community Plan (OCP) Development Permit Guidelines;
Landscape selections, sizes, locations, irrigation and rationale;
Submission of landscape securities;
A review of exterior materials proposed, form and development of the building design;
Compliance with the Zoning Bylaw — particularly related to vehicle and bicycle parking
spaces;
A review of any screening requirements for rooftop mechanical units;
o Possible agreements to secure EV charging stations and energy efficiency features
intended to enhance the building’s energy performance;
e Compliance with the tree replacement criteria under the OCP;
e A review of all requested variances;
e Assessment of the garbage and recycling facility to ensure its adequacy for the building.

Financial Impact or Economic Impact

The rezoning application results in an insignificant Operational Budget Impact (OBI) for off-site
City infrastructure (such as roadworks, waterworks, storm sewers, sanitary sewers, street lights,
street trees and traffic signals).

Conclusion

Kasian Architecture Interior Design and Planning Ltd. has applied for permission to amend the
“Vehicle Sales (CV)” zone to increase the maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) to 0.94 at 13171,
and a portion of 13251 Smallwood Place. The intent is to accommodate construction of a new
three storey Porsche vehicle dealership and service centre with vehicle inventory storage
capabilities in the Richmond Auto Mall.

[t is recommended that Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 9969 be introduced
and glven ﬁrst reading,

/4/,74 Pl

David Brownlee

Planner 2

DCB:dcb

Attachment 1: Location Map

Attachment 2: Conceptual Development Plans

Attachment 3: East Cambie Land Use Map

Attachment 4: Development Application Data Sheet
Attachment 5: Letter from Richmond Auto Mall Association
Attachment 6: Richmond Auto Mall Building Heights and Densities
Attachment 7: CSR Environmental Ornithologist Report
Attachment 8: Zoning Text Amendment Considerations
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ATTACHMENT 1

| O I8t

[y

NTERNATIONAL PL

JACOMBS'RD=

LCOMMERGE PKWY

=~ KNIGHT-§T-========

_WIRELESS WAY _

s
st L

1B1

WESTMINSTER HWY Tyl T

AGL

JACOMBS RD

CITITUKNIGHTST

Original Date: 09/14/18

ZT 1 8-835424 Revision Date: 11/15/18

Note: Dimensions are in METRES
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City of
Richmond

Original Date: 09/14/18

ZT 1 8_835424 Revision Date: 11/15/18

Note: Dimensions are in METRES
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